

BHAGAT RAM Versus JATIN LAL AND ORS

COPC-1092 of 2025

16.10.2025

Present: Mr. Sohail Khan and Mr. Sameer Miyan, proxy counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents.

Notice. Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents. He prays for and is granted one week time to file reply or have instructions.

Once it is not in dispute that in terms of mandate contained in the order dated 02.04.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in SLP(C) No.15610 of 2022, titled as "The Collector & Anr. Vs. Bhagat Ram & Anr." petitioner herein has deposited sum of ₹18,13,232/-, there appears to be no reason to delay the implementation of judgment dated 10.08.2021 passed by this Court in CMPMO No.272 of 2020, titled as "Bhagat Ram Vs. The Collector, Una and Others", whereby this Court while directing the petitioner to deposit the amount, ordered that respondents would not take the possession of the land as well as structure standing thereupon, either by evicting the petitioner or by demolishing the structure.

List on 03.11.2025.

October 16, 2025

(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**